
RECEIVED

Date: L.t5 zz JAN 3 | 2023
Case No.: )3-l

Fee: $tso ul gt)t5z 
""ilJ+.Y:i'i:*'lT* Date F'ed: t.gt .zz

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building

104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

T.oning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant: James M. Truran
Address: _133 W Main St., Mt Kisco. NY 10549
Address of subject property (if different):

Appellant's relationship to subject property: _X_ Owner Lessee Other

Property owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, _Peter J. Miley
dated 23-Dec-22_. Application is hereby made for the following:

_X_ Variation or Interpretation of Section
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: _X_ Erection; _ Alteration; _ Conversion; _Maintenance of
_Arbor and Driveway Gate

in accordance with plans filed on (date) _16-Dec-22forPropertyID#-(SBL)69.72-5.7.|-|ocatedinthe_RS-12-
Zoning District. The subject premises is situated on the North side of West Main
St. in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes
(If on two streets, give both street names) _West Main St., Croton Ave

Type of Variance sought: _ Use _X_ Area

ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? _Y_

Is there an approved site plan for this property? in connection with a
Proposed or _X_ Existing building; erected (yr.) _1905

Size of Lot: 182.20 feet wide 177.27 feet deep or.u 0'87 Acre

Size of Building: at street level 46 feet wide 45 feet deep

Height of building: Apx 35 feet Present use of building: single family res

Does this building contain a nonconfbrming use? _No Please identify and explain: _

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? _No_ Please identify and explain: _

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
YesA.lo? No

was a variance ever granted for this property? Unknown If so, please identify and
explain:

Are there any violations pending against this property? _No_ I f so, please identifu and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
Yes or X No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? _No

ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

The following items ![!ff be submitted:

d)

e)

a)

b)

c)

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denia
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative oflicial that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
ofappeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work

Ten (10) sets ofsite plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 3fi)' of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list ofnames and addresses ofthe owners ofall property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300' radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 3fi) feet of this premises at least l0 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy ofthe filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use ofthe subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4" by 6" in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary messurements.

A longitudinal section ofthe subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

v the Buildins"aWL 
"pi"

c)

h)

i)

*i)

"k)

*l)

ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements and the
papers submitted herewith are true.

(Appel sign here)

Swom to befor

Notary Public, NY
liilv Commission Expires I 0.20_2026

ITO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER TN FEE]
State of New York )
County of Westchester ) ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at

4 4 Mtcl.tELLE K. RUSSO
20 L2NorARy pu8Lrc-srArE or-Jiw ro^*

No. 0l RU63t3298
Ouatified in putnam CouaryCounty,

in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he herebv authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

(sign here)

ZBA Application



Village/Town of lVlount Kisco Building Department
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, New York 10549
Ph. (9r4) 864-0019-fax (9r4) 86+1085

December 23,2022

James Truran
133 WestMain Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: Notice of Denial
(sBL) 69.72-s-7.1

Dear Mr. Truran:

Your recent building permit application for tlre proposed construction of an Arbor and Driveway Gate,,has been
denied" for the following reason(s):

The prope(y is located in the $ | l0-8. RS- l2 Low-Density One-Fzunily Residence Z,oning District and pursuant
to {i I l0-3 l. Supplementary development regulations. G. Accessory Structures (l) No accessory structure...shall be
located or pro.iect nearer to any street line or side lot linc than doas thc principal structurc on the lot.

The proposed "Arbor" will be placed along the front yard property line with no (0) setback. The required setback
in the RS-I2 fbr lots 150 feet or greater in depth is 30 ft. A variance thereby pennitting ap accessory $rucrure nearer
to any street line or side lot line than does the principal structure on the lot is required.

Furthermore, pursuant to Article V. Supplementary Regulations $ I l0-3l. Supplementary developrnelt
regulations. Exceptions to yard requirements. F. (2) Fences, hedges or walls, otler tlran retaining walls, that are not
over 6 l/2 f@t in height may be erected anywhere on the lot, exc€pt that any such fence, wall or hedge, other than a
retaining wall, that is erected in any front yard shall not have a height in excess of four feet.

The proposed driveway gate is 5 feet at the top of the arch where 4 ft. is permitted and therefore, a I ft. variance
is required. In addition, the proposed Arbor which is also part of the fence and stands 8 ft. 5 % inches to the top and
therefore, this too requires a 4 ft. 5 t/q inchvariance.

You have the right to appeal this decision within 60

Sincerely.

Peter J. Mi

the Zoning Board ofAppeals.

Building



James and Jennifer Truran
133 W. Main St.

Mt. Kisco. NY 10549

January 27,2023

Wayne Spector, Chair, Zoning Board of Appeals

Village/Town of Mount Kisco

104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Dear Mr. Spector.

I enclose an application to appeal the Notice of Denial issues by the Building Inspector on 23 Dec, 2022,
upon which this application is based. Please accept my request to schedule a public hearing.

The work is as follows:

a) Erect an Arbor with gate 8' 4" in height over existing concrete steps intended to provide
pedestrian access to the property.

b) Install a dual-panel Driveway Gate, the posts being 5'10" at cap.

The objective is a continuous fence around the property perimeter, closing existing gaps in the fence-line.
Our home is situated on the major junction of Main Street and Croton Avenue, which is heavily
trafficked. The aim in doing so is to create a protective barrier for our toddler and dogs, allowing them to
play in the garden safely.

A variance in the height of the driveway gate is necessary to create a nice solution that conforms to the
typical heighVwidth proportions of similar structures.

The arbor seryes to lend structural support to the gate posts and will also form an attractive centerpiece
for the planned landscaping work - hosting climbing flowers and preserving a gap in the trees from which
the center of the home will remain viewable from the street. It is erected over existing access steps and
sympathetic to the (now removed) wooden fencing on the balconies of the 2nd and 3'd floors that were
visible in old postcards. Both structures have been custom built from wood, with design features that are
consistent with the style of the existing fence and the character of the neighborhood.

A more detailed explanation is enclosed at (Annex A).

Thank-you for ;iour consideration,

James Trur



Annex A: Statement of principal points

(1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or
whether a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.

The proposed work comprises adding a wooden decorative structure and a wooden driveway gate to an

existing fence-line, both of which are of a size, color and style consistent with the character of both our
property and the general neighborhood. Details such as the spines of the Driveway Gate or Arbor side
panels have been custom made to recreate the exact style of the existing fence.

(2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other
than a variance.

The purpose of the variance is to allow the existing fence-line to be completed. This is desired as our
property is on the junction of both Main St. and Croton Avenue, both of which continue to experience
increasing traffic volume as the town grows. It will serve to allow our Toddler and two dogs enjoyment of
our garden with reduced risk from traffic. This concerns both them straying onto the road, but also the
ability to control vehicles and animals entering our property through our driveway or pedestrian entrance.

This objective could not be achieved without variance. The extent of the variance could be reduced, with
significant aesthetic and functional compromise, for example removing the "roof' of the Arbor, installing
a 4' rectangular side-opening gate more commonly found in commercial installations, or setting the gate
30' back up the driveway.

(3) Whether the requested variance is substantial.

The Driveway gate variance is <2' The Arbor variance is -4' These are accessory structures with no land
disturbance, tree damage, power, light pollution, or impact on drainage mitigating the environmental and
visual consequence of this variance.

(4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

The purpose of an Arbor is to facilitate the growth of climbing plants, and it is intended to enhance the
environmental conditions in the neighborhood over time.

(5) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (this will not necessarily preclude the
granting of the area variance).

Yes, in the sense that we recently moved into the home and desire to erect an accessory structure and gate

in a manner that does not conform to the zoning regulations of my home. However, the proximity of the
properfy to Main Street makes a solution appropriate for my family to enjoy the garden safely.
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PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, New

York will hold a Public Hearing on the 2l't day of February 2023 at the Municipal Building, Mount

Kisco, New York, beginning at7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of James

Truran, 133 W Main St., Mt Kisco, 10549 from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector,

dated23 December, 2022 denying the application dated to permit the construction of an Arbor and

Driveway Gate.

The property involved is known as 133 West Main Street, Mt Kisco, NY 10549 and described on the

Village Tax Map as Section 69.72 Block 5 Lot 7.1 and is located on the North side of W Main Street in a

Low-Density One-Family Residence Zoning District.

Said Appeal is being made to obtain a variance from Supplementary development Regulations (G) and

Article V. Supplementary Regulations of Section(s) I l0-31 of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount

Kisco, which requires that "No accessory structure...shall be located or project nearer to any street line

or side lot line thon does the principal structure on the lot", notingthat "the required setback in the RS-

l2..is30rt."andthat "suchfence,wall,orhedge,otherthanaretainingwoll,thatiserectedinanyfront

yard shall not have a height in excess offourfeet".

Wayne Spector, Chair

ZoningBoard of Appeals

Village/Town of Mount Kisco



STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

Sarnf! ro. -Tre6t-.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

l
}SS.:
l

RECETVED

FEB 0 g 2023

Zoning Board of Appeals
yillage/Town of ff ouni *sm

being duly sworn, deposes and
says:

Iresideat l3j \-./.fh,o.i^ 5[. rnI Jt'.jo, hJV loJ+?

gn 3 Febr"...\ , 2 023-I served a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule

of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A

copy ofthis schedule of property owners' names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.

I pJaced a true copy ofsuch notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper

addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

underthe exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

of Westchester.

Sworn to before me on

3
this

aav ot ((bruan4 zo L3

Mu)!( ' ('
(Notary Public)

DOREEN F. CARAVELLO
TOIARY PUBIIGS'ATE OF NEW YqRI

No,01CA6t70202
Ourtltled In t^r'esrchesrc, CountV
lrt Commisrion Errtrcr 07.02-202!

ZBA Application
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITII COVENANT AGAINST GRANTORIS
ACTS (TNDTVTDUAL OR CORPORATTON)

FORM E002 (short verrion), FORM g007 (long vcrsion)
c^urroN: rHrs AGREEMENT sHouLD 

"r 
*rill??llsti[R[!i"",iJ3 -rvrE!^.ED By ArroRNEys FoR SELLER AND

IHIS INDENTnRE, 
^ua" 

m ffi"y ,r |fip1fo(zozz.
BETl/EENRionald s. Grcvc and stcphenia M. Greve, of 133 '*'. Main strect, Mounr Kisco, Ncw
York 10549.

party ol'thc first part, and

Jrm* Marrin rruren and rennircr Rc""o r,,."rbri'o'frit*o1L*;ift"*,11"'*T.* ,*rr.
party ofthe second part;

WITNESSETH, that the parry of thc first par! in consideration of Tcn Dollars and No Ccnts
($10.00) and othcr valuable considcration-paid by thc party ofthe sccond part, does hcrcby grant and
release unlo thc party ofthe second part, thc hcirs or successors and assigns ofthe party oit6e srcond part
l'orcver;

ALLthat ccrtain plot, piecc or parccl of land, with thc buildings and improvcrnents t6creon
crected, situatc, lying and bcing in thc Town of Mount Kisco, County of Wcstchcstcr, State of Ncw york,
more particularly dcscribed in Schcdule A anachcd hercto;

- .Bcing thc satne prcmiscs dcscribed in thc dccd to l{onald S. Crcvc and Stcphania M. Grevcdated
Scptcrnber 2, 2008, and rccorded octobcr 2, 2o0E, undcr contror No. 4g26 l 0643.

TOGETHER with all right, titlc and intcrcst, if any, of thc parly of the first part in and to any
strcets ard roads abutting thc above dcscribed prcmiscs to the ccntcr lincs thercof,

T0GETHER with thc appurtcnances and all the cstatc and righs of the party of thc first part in
and to said prelnises,

To HAVE AND To HOLD the premises hercin granted unto thc party of thc second parr, thc
heirs or successors and assigrrs of the pany of thc second part iorcver.

. AND the party ofthe first par! covcnants that thc party ofthe first pan has not donc or suffcred
anythinS' whercby the said prerniscs havc been cncumbcrcd ininy way *hatevcr, cxccpt as aforcsaid.

AND the pa(y of thc first parr" in cotnpliancc with Scction l3 of thc Licn [,aw, covenants rhar thcparty ofthc {irst part will rcccive thc consideration fior this convcyancc and will hold the right to rcccivc
such consideration as a trust fund to bc applicd first for thc purposc ofpaying thc cost otth-e improvcrncnt
and will apply thc same first to the paymcnt ofthc cost ofthc improvcrncnt bcfore using any part ofthc
total ofthc samc lbrany othcr purpose.

The word "party" shall be construcd as ifit rcad "parties" whcncvcr thc scnse ofrhis indcnture so
requires.

Section: 69.72, Illock: 5, Lor: 7

NYSBA's Residciltial Rcsl Eslare Fom (9/2000) l. O2022 Manhcw Bcrdcr & C'ompany, lnc. a nEnberofl,exrsNcrrs



IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, thc party of thc first part has duly exccutcd this decd the day and

IN PRESENCE OF:

Acknowledgmcnt by e Pcrson Within Ncw York Statc (lU'L $ 309-a)

S]'A'I'Ii OIINI|W YORK )

) ss.:

corjNlY Of WllS'l'CIIljSl'ItR )

.A D

onthc j/t' du, 'r teh6<t in llrc yczu e|g , bclbrc rnc, thc

undcrsigned, pcrsonally appcarcd llonald S. (lrcvc and Stcphania M. (lrcvc, pcrsonally
known to mc or provcd to mc on thc basis of satislactory evidcncc to be thc individual(s) whosc

namc(s) is (arc) subscribcd to thc within instrumcnt and acknowledgcd to me that tlrcy executed

thc samc in thcir capacity-(ics), and that by thcir signaturc(s) on thc instrumcnt, thc individual(s),
or thc person upon behalfofwhich thc individual(s) actcd, exccutcd the instrumcnt.

,A)?.:
office of individual

',"rTFfff$;m,"$S,,*

"x#fffi;H{fffoqc

Section:69.72, Block: 5, Lot: 7

NYSBA's Rcsidrnti{l llcal tistalc FoDns (9/2000) (, 2022 Malthcw lJctrdcr & Conrpflny, lnc.. a mcnrbcr of l.cxislrJcxis



Bargain and Sale Deed

Ronald S. Grevc and Stcphania M. Grcvc
To

James Marlin'l'ruran and Jcnnifcr Rcnec
'l'ruran

County of Wcstchestct', 'l'own of Moutrt

133 W. Main Strect
Mounl Kisco. Ncw York 10549

Scction 69.72
lllock 5

Lot 7

County or Town
Kisco
Strcct Addrcss

Return Bv Mail To:

i Cindy'l'aguc. Iisq

I l'ague & Vandcn I lcuvcl [,1,P

i l te rraft Avcnuc, Suite I

I Bronxvillc, NY l07Ott

Section: 69.72, lllock: 5, Lot: 7

NYSIIA's Rcsidcntial Real t:statc l:onns (9,2000) c 2022 M0ttircrv tlc|dcr & Compnny. Ino . a nrnrbcr ol l-cxisNcris



No: 27-03l-0G33-t9612 Thlc No.: 0t-7405-523i3-WEST

SCHEDULE A-I
Dcrcription
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State of New York )
) ss: AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

County of Westchester)

nl'.
Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the tJ day of February 2023,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

2a3

Notarv Public ICHELLE K. RUSSO

NOTARY PUBLIC.STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01 RU63l 3298
Oualif ied in Putnam CountY

MY Commission ExPires 1A'20'2026

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
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ZARIN &
ST'E I NMETZ:-r-p

Februan'6.2023

[Via Emaill

Wayne Spector, Chair
Village/Town of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco. NY 10549

Re: 215 Lexington Avenue
Extension Request
Parcel Id. # 80.32-4-6

Honorable Chair and Members of the Board:

Kory Salomone
ksalomone@zarin-steinmetz.com
Ale admined in CT

RECETVED

FEB 0 92023

-ff"ffi##;:*?tr#:

As you know, this firm represents Bagnato 205 Lexington Ave Corp. ("Applicant"),
owner of the property located at2l5 Lexington Avenue ("Properfr"), in connection with an area
variance application, which your Board approved on February 17,2022. A copy of the Resolution
of Approval is attached as Exhibit A for your reference. The application included the addition of
three new attached townhomes to an existing mixed-use building with parking. In addition to the
variance approval, the Applicant also received Site Plan approval from the Planning Board on
September 14,2021. There are several conditions of approval attached to the Site Plan, including
approval of the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan ("SWPPP") from the New York State

Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP"). Our professionals continue to work diligently
to obtain approval from DEP.

Pursuant to $ 110-44(G) of the Mount Kisco Zoning Code, variance approvals are

valid for one year. In this case, the variance approval is set to expire on February 17, 2023. ln
order to avoid the expiration of the approved variances while our professionals continue to work
with DEP, we respectfully request a one-year extension. Please place this matter on your next
available agenda for review and the granting ofthe requested extension.

Phone: (914) 682-7800
Direct: (914) 220-9804

8l Main Street, Suite 415 White Plains, New York 10601



[! zanl],I & srxINAd.fiTXrr.,,

Cc: Client
Whitney Singleton, Esq.
Ralph Alfonzetti, P.E.

Wayne Spector. Chair
February 6,2023

I Page2

If you have any questions or concerns, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

ZARIN & STEINMETZ

Kur,1- Sabnp,rc
/

Kory Salomone

{zs 0004s170 2}



EXHIBIT A

Z*ningBoard of Appeals
of the YillagrJ?own of Mount Kiseo

--x

ln the Matter cf the .{pplication of,

Sagnrtc ?05 Lexingtcn Ave CorP
------x

M:
215lxxington Avenue

C*se Ns-: LF{ 2l-B

Pronertv ID 8A32-4-6l.

t

3.

Se*"crigtio n.**f, ,Iig*gs$ :

The applirxnt prqposss ta add three ncw atfachod townhomes to an existing mixed-use building

wirh partcing for Uo* the iorrynlromss and the mixed-we building on the rear af &c property.

Fursuantlo gl 10-1S{CX?} ofthe Village Zoning Co{e, thl retltued *ont yard sstback is 20

feet. Application prapoie* a *olrt yard sctback of 3 fe€{, therefore necessitating a variance of
t? fegi &om the rninimuu f,ront yard sstback requircn*nt under the Village Zoning Code.

pursusnt to $110-30 AttacbsrEnt I Parking facility Standards of the Village Z*ning Cadc" the

required aiste wiA* for parking spaces at 9$ degrces is 25 fset. Applicatioa propaaes aisls

wirith* raneing from 19.i fet to ie.g fm, therefore n*essita.ting a vgrianc.$ of e.f $t fmnt

tlre requirei rilrlmu* ZS fe5l,raisle width for parhing $Faco* at 90 dcgrees under the Villago

Zoning Code.

pursusat to $ 1 l0-30 Attacbme.lrt 2 of &e Village Zoning Code, a total cf t I park!:g sp&fs are

mquirett for the proposed devclcpwnt {6.?5 spacos fol the toun homps at 2 spaces per rxdt and

A.fS per g$est; I *pacer for the exiging four fetnity building x 2 spaces per unir *nd 1 for

guesi e ipaces foit5e 1,200 s.f. retail space at I space per 2S! s.f.; and a4 spacecredit

[rouiirA fy tke previously *xisting rwo-farnily housci. Application proFssss 12 parking

ip"""* 66 proviieO" therEfore n""cs$itatiog avariance cf 6 parking spasss ftnm &e rninimum

&"it*A 18 parking spaces tnder &s Village Z'arr@ Cadc'

pursuant to gl l0-l l{cXzXbX3} af the viilage zoning Code, the required mro<imum permitted

developmeni eoverage'is &if". appticqtion praposes a development coverags of 80-97o"

&erefore ncccssitating a variance of li"Wo fiom ihe required maximum permiaed development

coverage reqairement under the Yillage Zoning Code'

fi*siss-sf Prt'l:s$g;

CN * N$ighborhoad Cornmerpial Dstrict



Care Xo. itUA zt.s * llegnata 2tl5 L*xingt*n Ave Corp
Peige ? nf 4

4. Vqrit!*ce(slBcguc{ile4:

"t'tL'

LJ A variance fram the required minirnum fror:{.vard settrack as sct fnnh in

$ I I0-X8{CX7} of the Village Code. 
Vari*ocs

Rertuircd Lrrr-r:idr:d Needed

Minimunr Fr*nt Yard Setback 20 Feet i Feet 17 l;eet

A rrariane* ft{xn the required minimunr parking spa*e aisle rvidtir for parking $pacss al

90 drgrees as *er f*rrh in g 1 10-3$ Arlac.hment I Parking ljacility Slandards of,the

\rilkge c*de' 
Variance

Ikqyirc-sl l'rovid.ed NsP.dPd

Minimum Farking SPace Aisle
widlh 25 F**t 19.? Feet 5.8 *"eet

3) A variance fr*rn the required minimum numher tlf parking space as set fur{fi in $ 110-

30 Attachmefi 2 of the Village Cade. 
Variance

Rlatuired FfcrYi4P<t Needcd

Minimufi Nlrmber of Parking
Spaces 22118] SPaces i2 SPac*s

1) A varianee inm the required maxirnunr permitted development coverage

$ 110-l 1{CX?}{bX3} of the Villas* Cod*'

J{e{i$.ged l}rllvirJetl

Maximum llevelapment Coverage 65% 80'9?i

5 Spaces

as se{ forth in

Variance
Neeeled

15.*e/o

5" !)al$s q-f lluiljig l{eurin$$i Deceffbar 3}. 2C2i

pe*-sf-A3$gg l)ecember 21,20?1

6" Cc-rpr-s.nlS Receit'*d $t -thc ltultlic]lg!4ng*

Nane

I 2! spaces are required. buf pur$ua]r tc *:r inlerprerarion h3, Builtling lrrspcc.trar a,tr spac* eredit is b*ing aif*rded applicant'



3.

Case ?,1o. ZtlA 21-* - Ragnatet 2(i5 Lexingt*n Ave Corp
Fage 3 of4

7. P..ocrrments A$bqilf*{l nifhl&gjli$:lissti{,n:

r I-etter flom Kcry Salomcne, Esq. at Zarin and Steinmslz with Princip*l paints, dat$d

09127n42'
r llount Kiscrr Planning Boanl Rcsoluticn datcd 09,i1412021

* Affidavit of Mailing, d*ted 11t'4i2*21

. CcFY of Public Noti*e, received 11104/7021

r Ful[ iist of rrerlles fcr maiiing
r AtXdavit of Fublication fron: 'l'he Joumal News, dated l0l3tl202l
r A{fidavii of Postingu dat*d I li09l20l I
r Fgtls Faid

$Etl ll4 Qs{.se!ss:li*r:

The subject application constitutes a Type lI action pursua*t tQ NYCRR 617 '5{.c} tlz)
(".ganting of an indit ;dual setback far a lat line variance{s}"} and S 1 ?.S{ci ( 1 3) ("granting of

"o 
*o* viriance{s} far a single-family, tnc-family ar three-tbmily residence"}. Accordingly"

the actian has been statutoriiy determined to not have a signifieant efl'ect on ths envirorunent

and is nat sulrject ts review und*r Environmental Conserv*tion Law, Article VIU'

$ccEtptl: APProved

Basi{ far D_*eisicn 
"g:f "FSA :

Under the stat*tsrily erumerated criteria a*d based upsn a review af the entire record,

irrcluding testimony, subrnissians! rnap$, record* and all other doqumentary prooi, the ZBA has

determined that the benelit te th* applicant out$'tishsd any defiimenl* t$ the l;ommunity or

neighborhood. Spa:i{ically, the Board determined (l) that no unde.lirab}e change would occur

to tie charaote, of th* neighborhood; {?) thar the bsnefits sottght by the *pplicon* cou}d nar he

achieved by a feasibl* **ihod ather than t&e variancs baserl upon the existing ccnf,guration of

*re property; {3} tbai ihe variance is substar*ial, but not s*bst&ntial enaugh to be fata} to the

uppii*tion; q4; Urar there wilt nsl be sn ailver$e impacl an the envircnrnent; and {5) that whiie

lhi alleged <tilficulty was self-created, it is not fatal tei the appliraticn as it de*s ntt outweigh

the other factors fbvoring the variancs as set forth above'

Co n rlrlis{s"gf'&gglgvgb:

t i the variance is soiely fur the plana prescntedo reviewed and ccnsidered by the Zonrng

Board.

2) the approval shall not e.snstitute any a$lh6rizflti*n tbr any other ar furlhrr enenraehuents

inr* eny setbaek, including along the sarne plane'

9.

10.

ll.



C*se No. Zgn tt-t *3agnrto205 Lexingtoa Ave Corp
Page 4 nf4

Ncthing bercin ghall bc conseued tn pcrmit any disturbancc to 6$y a{ioining lflrdqlrn€r's
prcpcrty"

Applicant shall make efnprfs 1o designrlr that Spaces 7 ,8,9, and 10 {thc *pace* requiring
variartce fcr aisle width) are frr "Comp&ct Cars" only.

Applicad shatl include as a provisi:n in every lecss for thc prerrisee thst the tmant shell bc
sllowed only one (1) parking spsce pcr dwelling unit"

An'As Buili" $urvcy is to be doliversd to the Zoning Boaid"

12. Yohi SY ORIIER OF TIIS AOARD Of AffnALS

Motion tc approve by: Mr. Spoctm Yote: Mr- Spctor: Aye
Mr" Hcyt: Aye
Mr. Weisr: Ab*ont
Mr.,4lfano: AYe
hrfs. Bratb: Aye
C:hairBo:cer: Nay

Secmded by: Mr. A.lfrno

3)

4'

))

6)

8S$OLUTION EXECTJTEO:
Mounf Kicco,Xc,rYork

pctrurry lY 
, zo2 uoNrNc }clAxr) sr ArrgAI,s

Vill*gdTolvn sf nfaunt Kbs
..*.*1

lk:,'fu 

"'"";'*1--l'kfi' dBy: { '.::- 1*lj - *
IIAAOLN BOXEK CIIAIRMAN



Michelle Russo

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

RvLarch <rvlarch@aol. com>
Tuesday, February 14,2023 8:58 PM
Planning
Peter Miley
Re: 52 W Main St Zoning Board of Appeals

RECEIV,bD

FEB I 42023

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachmerl{litQlrl€i$tsf
sender and know the content is safe.

Confirmed.

Please let me know if there is any update and if we need to have an office meeting with my client.

thanks you,

Roger

Roger van Loveren, AIA
RvL Architecture
(91412347823 off
(9141234 7534 fax
(914) 588 5309 mobile

---Original Message-----
From: Planning <planning@mountkiscony.gov>
To: Rvlarch <rvlarch@aol.com>
Cc: Peter Miley <pmiley@mountkiscony.gov>
Sent: Mon, Feb 13, 202311:36 am
Subject: 52 W Main St Zoning Board of Appeals

Good morning Mr. van Loveren,

please confirm that your client will be adjourning their ZBA application to March 21,2023

Sincerely,

Michelle K. Russo
Office Manager
Planning & Zoning Secretary
Village/Town of Mount Kisco
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549
(9 | 4)864 -0022 (direct)
(914)864-1085 (fax)



Michelle Russo

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Sirig nano Law Office <lawoffice@sirignano. us>
Monday, February 13,2023 10:56 AM
Planning
Peter Miley; Whitney Singleton
Re: Smoller/Mitchell 2.5 Leonard ZBA Application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Michelle,
I confirm adjournment request.
Thank you,
Michael

Michael Fuller Sirignano
Attorney and Counselor at Law

Old Post Road Professional Building
892 Route 35, PO Box 784
Cross River, NY 10518
Telephone: (914) 753-5500
Fax: (914) 763-9589

RECEIVED

FBttzf|/s

"?ffi*T;:*ffi

The informalion transmitted in thjs message and its attachments (jf'any) is intended only for the
person or enlity to which it is addressed. This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and may
irc nroteer-eci hv thc arl ornev-.'lient nrirri leoc An.i rhe a+r "^-L ^-aciuct doccrine. The maqqadaue PrvLsuLcu vl yrf vrfEYE ouLvrlrsy wv!^ PruuusL uvuulrlrs. Ir]e rilcrragE

may contain confidential and/or privileged materiat. Any review, retransmission, dissemjnation or
^+h^r rrea nf ^r fAkino of anv aef ion in rcli:nee rrnon thiS infOfmatjOn l-rrr narcanc ^r ^ntitreSv'',.JJyv!vvrlvvJ

other Lhan the intended recipienl is prohibited. Tf you have received this in error, please contacr
the sender and defete this e-mail and associated materiaf from any computer. The intended recipient
of this e-maif may only use, reproduce, disclose or distribute Lhe jnformation contajned in this e-
-^rr ^-.r --,, -++-^L^  +ir^^ .,r!L rhe ncrmiss.i on of the Sendef.l(ldJ r dlru oriy aL Lo9llvu I r I sJr wl Lli Llru yur rrLr rurvrr vr

From: Planning <planning@mountkiscony gov>

Date: Monday, February 13,2023 at 10:52 AM
To: Sirignano Law Office <lawoffice@sirignano.us>
Cc: Peter Miley <pmiley@mountkiscony.gov>, Whitney Singleton <wsingleton@sdslawny.com>

Subject: Smoller/Mitchell 2.5 Leonard ZBA Application

Good morning Mr. Sirignano,

Pfease confirm that your client will be adjourning their ZBA application to March 21,,2023.

Sincerely,

Michelle K. Russo
Office Manager
Planning & Zoning Secretary
Village/Town of Mount Kisco
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549
(9 1 4)864 -0022 (direct)
(914)864-1085 (fax)
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